
            

 

Licensing Sub Committee B 

 
MONDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2012 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham, Brabazon and Demirci (Chair) 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
considered at item 7 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B 

held on 30 April 2012.  
 



 

2 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 5 - 6)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE AT THE PAVILION, 185A PARK 
ROAD, LONDON N8  (PAGES 7 - 36)  

 
 To consider an application to permit licensable activity under a temporary event 

notice, namely: the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment. 
 
 

7. MARKFIELD ARTS LTD, 100-108 MARKFIELD ROAD, N15 4QF  (PAGES 37 - 254)  
 
 To consider an application to allow the Supply of Alcohol, the Provision of Late Night 

Refreshment, Indoor Sporting Events, Provision of Live Music, Recorded Music, 
Performances of Dance, Provision of anything of a similar description to that of live or 
recorded music or performances of dance, Provision of Facilities for Dancing, 
Provision of Facilities for Entertainment of a similar description to that of Making 
Music or Dancing. 
 

8. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
  

Helen Chapman 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Email: 
helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 08 June 2012 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 30 APRIL 2012 

 
Councillors Beacham, Brabazon and Demirci (Chair) 

 
 

MINUTE  
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

PRCE35. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

PRCE36. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRCE37. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

PRCE38. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Chair.  
 

 
 

PRCE39. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 
 

 
 

PRCE40. 
 

CROCODILE, 155 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON N17 6XE (BRUCE 
GROVE WARD) 

 

 The Committee was advised that the objector had indicated that he 
would not attend the hearing, and that the Committee had the option 
to either adjourn the hearing or to proceed in the absence
[...]
m when the rear area is not in use. 

 
Overall, the Committee did not consider it necessary or proportionate 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 30 APRIL 2012 
 

to deny the supply of alcohol and opening hours requested. 
 

PRCE41. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2100hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 

 

Page 4



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\2\AI00030262\$sr1hx2f0.doc 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the 
parties or representations received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed. 

 

  
NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  
(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  
(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  
Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.  

  
TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority     of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety, 
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested      
           topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them. 
 

 

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks wh
[...]
40



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Summary of procedure
	6 Objection to temporary event notice at The Pavilion, 185A Park Road, London N8
	REPORT - TENS application The Pavilion 185A Park Road, London N8

	7 Markfield Arts Ltd, 100-108 Markfield Road, N15 4QF
	Markfield Road part 1
	Markfield Road part 2
	Markfield Road part 3
	Markfield Road part 4
	Markfield Road part 5
	Markfield Road part 6
	Markfield Road part 7
	Markfield Road part 8




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 
Councillors Beacham, Brabazon and Demirci (Chair) 

 
 

Also Present: Councillor Reith 
 

 

MINUTE  

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PRCE42. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There w ere no apo log ies for  absence. 
 

 
 

PRCE43. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There w ere no it em s of  urgent  business. 
 

 
 

PRCE44. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There w ere no declarat ions o f  in t erest . 
 

 
 

PRCE45. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That  t he m inut es o f  t he m eet ing held  on 30 Apr il 2012 be 

approved and signed by t he Chair . 
 

 
 

PRCE46. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 

 

 
 

PRCE47. 

 
MARKFIELD ARTS LTD, 100-108 MARKFIELD ROAD, N15 4QF  

 The Licensing Of f icer , Daliah Barret t , p resent ed t he repor t  on 

an applicat ion by Abhishek Belt har ia for  a new  prem ises 

licence at  Markf ield Ar t s Lt d , 100-108 Markf ield  Road, London 

N15 4QF. Ms Barret t  advised t he Com m it t ee t hat  t he 

represent at ion m ade by t he po lice in  respect  o f  t h is 

app licat ion had subsequent ly been w it hdraw n, but  t hat  

represent at ions had been m ade by Environm ent al Healt h, 

Bu ild ing Cont ro l, t he London Fire and Civil Defence Aut hor it y 

and f rom  a num ber o f  in t erest ed par t ies. It  w as conf irm ed 

t hat , subsequent  t o  t he repor t  being produced, t he 

app licant s w ished t o  reduce t he capacit y sought  f rom  2,000 

t o  850 persons. 

 

Derek Pearce, Enforcem ent  Response, addressed t he 

Com m it t ee in  respect  o f  t he represent at ion m ade by 

Environm ent al Healt h  and raised t he fo llow ing po in t s in  h is 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 

present at ion and responses t o  quest ions f rom  Mem bers: 

 

• The applicat ion d id  not  address t he issue o f  no ise 

nu isance being caused t o  nearby business un it s; as a 

resu lt , w ord ing relat ing t o  nearby indust r ial proper t y 

had been proposed in  respect  o f  t he condit ion relat ing 

t o  sound lim it s. 

• Environm ent al Healt h  recom m ended t hat  all doors and 

w indow s should rem ain closed dur ing use f rom  11pm  

t o  10am , w hen relevant . Mechanical vent ilat ion w as 

recom m ended in  order  t o  address vent ilat ion issues. 

• In  order  t o  pro t ect  resident ial proper t ies, it  w as 

included in  t he operat ing schedule t hat  sound lim it s 

be m anaged at  t he prem ises such t hat  noise w as 

inaudib le at  t he boundary o f  resident ial proper t ies. 

The specif ic concern o f  Environm ent al Healt h  w as t hat  

no such proposal had been m ade in  respect  o f 

indust r ial un it s, w hich w as w hy appropr iat e w ord ing 

w as being proposed in  t heir  represent at ion. 

• The applicant s request ed a specif ic dB level t o  w ork t o , 

as t h is could  be m anaged m ore easily t han t he 

sub ject ive def in it ion o f  ‘inaud ib le’. Mr Pearce agreed 

t hat  t h is cou ld  be looked in t o , but  w ould  require an 

assessm ent  o f  t he exist ing background no ise levels. It  

w as em phasised t hat  t he essent ial pr incip le had t o  be 

t hat  o f  inaudib ilit y. A set  dB level w as not  set  for  m ost  

prem ises, as m ost  d id  not  have acoust ic eng ineers on 

sit e. 

 

The Fire Of f icer  addressed t he Com m it t ee, and raised t he 

fo llow ing poin t s in respect  o f  t heir  represent at ion and in 

response t o  quest ions asked by t he Com m it t ee: 

 

• The m ain  concerns w ere ident if ied  as t he capacit y of  

t he venue and t hat  t he r isk assessm ent s produced 

w ere not  su it able for  t he nat ure o f  t he vent s 

proposed.  

• While t he capacit y sought  had been reduced t o  850, it  

w as st ill felt  t hat  t h is w as excessive for  t he w id t hs of  

t he prem ises exit s and t hat , unt il fu r t her  p lans t o  

address t h is w ere subm it t ed, t he Fire Aut hor it y w ould 

recom m end a m axim um  capacit y o f  450.  

• Wit h regards t o  t he lack o f  r isk assessm ent s specif ic t o 

d if ferent  event -t ypes, t he app licant s had conf irm ed 

t hat  t h is w as an issue t hat  w ould be addressed. 

• In  order  t o  increase t he safe capacit y o f  t he bu ild ing, 

t he Fire Of f icer  conf irm ed t hat  t here w ould  need t o  be 

an increase in  t he num ber o f  exit  rout es f rom  t he 

bu ild ing. 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 

• In  response t o  a quest ion regard ing access at  t he rear  

o f  t he prem ises by t urn ing lef t , t he Fire Of f icer  

conf irm ed t hat  exit ing via t h is rout e w ould  requ ire 

negot iat ion regarding access w it h  a neighbour ing 

proper t y, and t h is w as t herefore not  being considered 

as an exit  opt ion at  t h is t im e. 

• The Fire Of f icer  conf irm ed t hat  t hey w ould expect  a 

com prehensive r isk assessm ent  t o  t ake in t o  account  

t he nat ure o f  neighbour ing businesses, and issues 

such as t he presence o f  LPG cont ainers in  t he 

ad jo in ing yard.  

• The Fire Of f icer  conf irm ed t hat  t heir  m ain  concern w as 

regard ing people get t ing out  o f  t he bu ild ing safely; 

o t her  issues w ould  be covered by a m anagem ent  

st rat egy. 

 

Cllr  Lorna Reit h , Ward Councillo r , and a num ber o f  local 

resident s and businesses addressed t he Com m it t ee in 

ob ject ion t o  t he app licat ion and raised t he fo llow ing 

concerns: 

 

• The prem ises w as sit uat ed on a busy road used by 

com m ercial prem ises t hroughout  t he n ight . Concerns 

w ere expressed about  people w ho m ight  be t urned 

aw ay f rom  t he venue congregat ing in t h is road, close 

t o  com m ercial veh icles. 

• Concern w as raised regard ing t he proxim it y o f  t he 

venue t o  schools w hich ran ear ly-m orn ing act ivit ies, 

and t he r isk o f  people leaving t he prem ises at  t he 

sam e t im e as pup ils w ere arr iving at  school.  

• Concerns w ere raised regard ing no ise cont ro ls at  t he 

prem ises, as resident s had been d ist urbed by no ise 

dur ing previous event s held  under TENs – w it h  issues 

such as people com ing and go ing f rom  t he prem ises 

and st and ing out side t o  sm oke and t ake phonecalls, it  

w as felt  t hat  it  w ould  not  be realist ic t o  cont ro l noise 

levels. Previous event s had been clear ly audib le f rom  

Yarm out h Road and Kesw ick Close.  

• In  response t o  quest ions f rom  t he Com m it t ee, Cllr  

Reit h  conf irm ed t hat  she had been ab le t o  hear  m usic 

f rom  t he event  at  7am  w hen she had opened her 

w indow . Resident s on Yarm out h Close had repor t ed 

t hat  no ise had been audib le even t hrough closed 

w indow s, and t hat  it  w ould  not  have been possib le for 

t hem  t o  sleep, had t heir  w indow s been open. 

• It  w as conf irm ed t hat , alt hough not  an o f f icial w alking 

rout e t o  t he nearby schools, pup ils d id  use t he road 

past  t he prem ises t o  reach Gladesm ore School. 

• Resident s agreed t hat , if  no ise f rom  t he venue w as no 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 

louder  t han background levels, t here w ould  not  be an 

issue, but  t h is w ould  have t o  be at  a very low  level.  

• The applicant s clar if ied  t hat  t he hours app lied for  w ere 

such t hat  t here w ould  be no over lap bet w een pat rons 

o f  t he prem ises and school opening hours – it  w as on ly 

on Bank Holiday Mondays t hat  t he prem ises w ould 

seek t o  be open t hrough unt il Monday m orn ing, every 

o t her  Sunday t he prem ises w ould close at  m idn ight . 

 

It  w as conf irm ed t hat  t he opening hours being app lied for 

should read as fo llow s: 

 

Sunday t o  Thursday: 0900 t o  0000 

Fr iday and Sat urday: 24 hours 

 

• Object ors raised concern regard ing t he proxim it y o f  

t he prem ises t o  Markf ield Park, as t here had been 

issues w it h  ant isocial behaviour  in  t he park in  t he past . 

The prem ises w ould  have lim it ed cont ro l over  t he 

behaviour  o f  people out side t he venue and t here w as 

a concern t hat  t h is w ould  lead t o  a recurrence of  

ant isocial behaviour  and t he pub lic percept ion o f  t he 

park and w ider  area.  

• It  w as felt  t hat  t he prem ises w ould  m ake it  d if f icu lt  fo r 

businesses t o  operat e in  t he local area, and com plain t s 

regard ing lit t er  had been received af t er  t he previous 

event s. There w ere also concerns regard ing t he 24/ 7 

nat ure o f  neighbour ing businesses, and healt h  and 

safet y concerns bot h  in  respect  o f  t he proxim it y o f 

people at t end ing t he venue t hroughout  t he n ight  t o  

com m ercial veh icles, and in  respect  o f  st af f  arr iving at  

and leaving t heir  businesses lat e at  n ight  or  in  t he 

ear ly hours o f  t he m orn ing, w hen t here w as 

pot ent ially a large crow d of  people in  t he area 

associat ed w it h  t he prem ises.  

• It  w as conf irm ed t hat  t here w ere a num ber o f  24-hour 

businesses operat ing in  t he area and t hat  business 

ow ners m ay need access t o  t heir  prem ises at  any t im e, 

regard less o f  t heir  hours of  operat ion. Were access 

com prom ised for  t he ow ners, t heir  cust om ers or  t heir  

supp liers, t here w as a r isk t hat  t hese businesses m ay 

relocat e. 

• It  w as felt  t hat  t here w ere not  su f f icient  cont ro l 

m easures on t he road it self ; t here had been issues 

previously in respect  o f  secur it y and parking and it  w as 

not  felt  t hat  adequat e cont ro l m easures cou ld  be put  

in  p lace t o  m it igat e t he r isks.  

• A previous prem ises o f  a sim ilar  nat ure had led t o 

secur it y issues in  t he past  and had also af fect ed access 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 

t o  nearby businesses. There w ere concerns t hat  t h is 

app licat ion w ould  lead t o  recurrence o f  t hese issues.  

• It  w as repor t ed t hat  at  previous event s, n ight -sh if t  

st af f  at  nearby businesses had encount ered prob lem s 

w it h  people t rying t o  break in t o t he prem ises and 

exh ib it ing t hreat en ing behaviour , as w ell as lit t er ing. 

Dr ivers o f  HGVs had been concerned regard ing t he 

safet y o f  people st and ing in  t he st reet , as it  w as not  

alw ays possib le t o  see w here people w ere.  

• Local businesses conf irm ed t hat  t hey had com plained 

t o  t he Council and t he po lice regard ing previous 

event s held  under TENs. 

• Concerns w ere raised in  respect  o f  healt h  and safet y, 

due t o  t he nat ure o f  t he m at er ials st ored in  t he 

proper t y ad jacent  t o  t he prem ises as w ell as t he 

proxim it y o f  t he railw ay. There w as felt  t o  be a lack o f 

safe access, par t icu lar ly as neighbour ing businesses 

requ ired access t o t heir  proper t ies t hroughout  t he 

n ight , includ ing t he use o f  HGVs. 

• It  w as felt  t hat  regard less o f  t he in t ent ions o f  t he 

app licant , it  w ould  be d if f icu lt  t o  cont ro l t he behaviour 

o f  pat rons. 

• The prem ises w as locat ed in an indust r ial area, and w as 

not  su it ab le for  ent er t ainm ent  o f  t h is nat ure. 

• Concern w as expressed t hat , w h ile t he app licant s 

pro fessed t o  be an ar t s organ isat ion t hey w ere lim it ing 

access t o  t he prem ises t o  over-18s on ly by t he nat ure 

o f  t heir  event s; concern w as expressed in  respect  o f  

t he business m odel as set  out  on t he Abhit rance 

w ebpage, and t he im pact  of  pat rons leaving t he 

prem ises at  t he t im es proposed.  

• Art ist s w ho w orked in  unit s on t he sit e operat ed at  all 

t im es dur ing t he day and n ight , and concerns w ere 

raised regard ing people’s safet y com ing and go ing if  

t he prem ises w ere operat ing as proposed. 

• Concern w as raised regard ing t he lack o f  pub lic 

t ransport  in  t he vicin it y o f  t he prem ises, and how  

t hose at t end ing event s w ould  get  t o  and f rom  t he 

sit e.  

• The w as a concern t hat  t he prem ises w ould  have a 

negat ive im pact  on t he area.  

 

In  response t o quest ions f rom  t he Com m it t ee, it  w as 

repor t ed t hat  dur ing a previous event , t w o large veh icles 

had been called out  on Sunday m orn ing and had d if f icu lt y 

get t ing in t o  t he depot , and had t hen had t o  dr ive out  very 

slow ly, gu ided by secur it y st af f , due t o concerns regard ing a 

crow d of  people in t he road. It  w as conf irm ed t hat  t h is w as 

at  6am . 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 

 

The app licant s addressed t he Com m it t ee and m ade t he 

fo llow ing po in t s: 

 

• They w ere not  in t end ing t o  operat e as a n ight club, but  

an ar t s organ isat ion w it h  a w hole range of  event s, 

includ ing som e m usic event s. Music event s w ould  not  

be held  every n ight .  

• They had reduced t heir  capacit y in  line w it h  gu idance 

f rom  t he Fire Of f icer . 

• It  w as in t ended t o w ork w it h  nearby businesses, t he 

local aut hor it y and po lice t o  reso lve any issues; t he 

bu ild ing had been chosen as it  w as felt  it  w ould  be 

possib le t o  run event s w it hout  causing a nu isance t o 

o t hers.  

• The applicant s had run m any successfu l event s 

w it hout  prob lem s, and w ere w illing t o  undert ake 

acoust ic t est s t o  ensure t hat  t here w ere no issues. 

 

In  response t o  quest ions f rom  t he Com m it t ee, t he 

app licant s gave t he fo llow ing responses: 

 

• The applicant s descr ibed t he event s held  under TENs 

as var ied in  nat ure, but  all had been posit ive and w it h 

no incident s. It  w as conf irm ed t hat  w it hout  a prem ises 

licence, it  w as not  possib le for  t hem  t o  run exh ib it ions 

for  a fu ll w eek or  t en days. 

• The applicant s hoped t hat , as o t her  aspect s o f  t he 

business grew , t here w ould  be a reduct ion in  t he 

num ber o f  m usic event s, as t hese w ere in t ended t o  

raise fund ing. The licence sought  w ould  enable event s 

t o  be held w eekly, and it  w as possib le t hat  event s 

w ould be run on t h is basis t o  st ar t  o f f . Were t he venue 

h ired out  for  use by a f ilm  product ion com pany, as w as 

in t ended as it s pr im ary use, t here w ould  be no event s 

for  t he durat ion o f  t he h ire per iod. 

• The applicant s conf irm ed t hat  t hey had exper ience 

w orking in  a range of  venues and locat ions and w it h 

product ion com panies, and d id  not  consider  t he 

nat ure o f  event s proposed t o  be challeng ing. 

 

In  response t o  a quest ion f rom  t he Com m it t ee, t he m eet ing 

w as adjourned for  10 m inut es t o  allow  of f icers t o  clar ify w it h  

t he app licant s t he hours being app lied for . 

 

It  w as conf irm ed t hat  t he hours app lied for  w ere: 

 

Lat e Night  Ref reshm ent : 

 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 

Sunday t o  Thursday:  2300 t o  0000 

Fr iday and Sat urday:  2300 t o  0500 

 

Supply o f  Alcohol: 

 

Fr iday:  2000 t o  0300 

Sat urday:  2000 t o  1000 

 

It  w as conf irm ed t hat  a Lat e Night  Ref reshm ent  licence w as 

not  requ ired for  t he provision o f  hot  food af t er  5am . 

 

• The Com m it t ee asked about  t he concerns raised by 

t he Fire Of f icer  in  respect  o f  t he r isk assessm ent  

supplied, and t hat  fact  t hat  t h is docum ent  w as m arked 

up as ‘f irst  draf t ’. The app licant s conf irm ed t hat  t hey 

had em ployed a f ire m anagem ent  consu lt ant  t o  review  

t he docum ent at ion and m ake t he necessary 

im provem ent s. 

• In  response t o concerns raised by local resident s, t he 

app licant s den ied t hat  t he lit t er ing repor t ed w as a 

consequence of  t heir  event s, as t hey had personally 

helped t o  clean up af t er  each event . 

• The applicant s conf irm ed t hat  t hey had subm it t ed an 

appeal in  respect  of  t he previous refusal o f  p lann ing 

consent , and advised t hat  t hey w ould  ent er  in t o  a 

w ast e cont ract  once a licence w ere grant ed, as t here 

w ould  be no requ irem ent  for  such a cont ract  unt il 

t hey had obt ained a licence.  

• It  w as conf irm ed t hat  all event s held  w ould  be invit e-

on ly pr ivat e event s, so at t endance num bers w ould  be 

know n in  advance. In  ligh t  o f  t he advice f rom  t he Fire 

Of f icer , t he num ber o f  invit es issued w ould be 

am ended t o  ensure t hat  safe capacit y w as not  

exceeded. It  w as conf irm ed t hat  2,000 had or ig inally 

been applied for  in  order  t o  m axim ise t he f lexib ilit y o f 

t he business. 

• The applicant s advised t hat  t hey had w rit t en t o  nearby 

businesses in  advance of  subm it t ing t heir  app licat ion, 

but  acknow ledged t hat  in  fu t ure it  m ay be bet t er  t o  

visit  t hem  in  person t o  d iscuss any issues.  

• The applicant s believed t hat  t he locat ion o f  t he 

prem ises w as suit ab le for  a business o f  t h is nat ure, 

and w ished t o  creat e a legal, proper ly-run space for 

event s.  

• It  w as expect ed t hat  m ost  people w ould  arr ive at  t he 

venue by m eans of  pub lic t ransport , and t he event s 

held  so far  had not  led t o  any t raf f ic m anagem ent  

issues.  

• The applicant s conf irm ed t hat  t hey w ould  ab ide by t he 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 

m easures proposed by t heir  f ire m anagem ent  

consu lt ant  in  order  t o  im prove arrangem ent s for 

m anaging f ire r isk.  

• The applicant s accept ed t hat  t hey w ere not  fu lly aw are 

o f  t he nat ure o f  neighbour ing businesses, and agreed 

t o  speak w it h  business ow ners t o  get  a bet t er  

underst and ing. 

• The applicant s advised t hat  t hey had not  undert aken 

as m uch of  t heir  core ar t s w ork as t hey w ould  have 

w ished, but  w ere now  in  a posit ion t o  develop t h is 

side o f  t he business. It  w as conf irm ed t hat  t he bu ild ing 

cont ained perm anent  exh ib it ion space, and t hat  t hey 

had run inst rum ent al w orkshops and w ere happy t o 

provide fur t her  in form at ion on any o f  t hese event s. 

• In  response t o  a quest ion around t rance event s, it  w as 

conf irm ed t hat  t he dem ographic o f  people at t end ing 

such event s w as sm all, and am ount ed t o  around 2,000 

people in  t he count ry. Depending on t he prom ot ers 

and act s em ployed, t hose at t end ing w ould  be a know n 

group of  people. 

 

In  sum m ing up, Ms Barret t  advised t hat  any t raf f ic 

m anagem ent  m easures w ould need t o be undert aken by t he 

Highw ays depart m ent . As a m ult i-use venue, t here w ould  be 

a need t o  address t he issue o f  m edical support  available, 

dependent  on t he nat ure o f  t he event  being held . It  w as 

conf irm ed t hat  act ivit ies such as set -bu ild ing, et c, w ould  not  

be governed by licence.  

 

The Fire Of f icer  advised t hat  t heir  ob ject ion st ood, unt il 

fu r t her  docum ent at ion w as received w it h  regard t o  f ire r isk 

m anagem ent . 

 

Object ors conf irm ed t heir  concerns regard ing oversp ill o f  

people out side t he venue, pub lic safet y, t he negat ive im pact  

on local businesses, t he unsu it ab ilit y o f  t he locat ion, f ire r isk, 

lack o f  pub lic t ransport  and t he r isk o f  ant isocial behaviour .  

 

The app licant s conf irm ed t hat  t hey had t aken on board all 

t he com m ent s m ade and had engaged a f ire consu lt ant  t o  

look at  som e of  t he issues. They repor t ed t hat  t he event s so 

far  had been w ell-run and no issues had ar isen, and t hey 

believed t hat  if  g rant ed a licence t here w ould  cont inue t o  be 

no problem s and t he venue w ould  be w ell-m anaged. The 

app licant s conf irm ed t hat  t hey w ould  w ork w it h in  t he 

condit ions on t heir  licence t o  prevent  any issues ar ising; t he 

m anagem ent  t eam  had t he exper ience t o  run t he venue 

proper ly and successfu lly, and w ant ed t o  develop a good 

relat ionsh ip  w it h  local businesses. 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Com m it t ee carefu lly considered t he app licat ion and all 

t he represent at ions, t he Council’s St at em ent  o f  Licensing 

Policy and sect ion 182 of  t he gu idance, and it  w as t he 

Com m it t ee’s decision t hat  on t h is occasion it  w ould  not  

grant  a prem ises licence. The Com m it t ee considered t he 

possib ilit y o f  grant ing a prem ises licence and im posing a 

num ber o f  condit ions, how ever based on t he quest ions 

asked of  and t he answ ers g iven by t he app licant , t he 

Com m it t ee w ere not  convinced t hat  t he app licant  had fu lly 

and proper ly considered t he responsib ilit y o f  t he Licensing 

Act  2003.  

 

Safet y 

 

The Com m it t ee heard and expressed concern at  t he f ire 

safet y o f f icer ’s ob ject ions t hat  appropr iat e, clear  and safet y-

or ient at ed arrangem ent s had not  appeared t o  have been 

put  in  p lace by t he app licant . It  w as clear  f rom  t he 

docum ent s provided in  advance of  t on ight ’s hear ing t hat  

t he f ire aut hor it y st ill had out st and ing concerns and ser ious 

reservat ions in  relat ion t o  f ire safet y at  t he prem ises. The 

app licant , in  advance of  t on ight ’s com m it t ee, should  have 

ensured t hat  t he concerns w ere dealt  w it h  rat her  t han 

at t end t on ight  w it hout  a proper ly det ailed f ire safet y p lan. 

 

Public nu isance 

 

Local resident s also provided exam ples o f  public nu isance, 

specif ically no ise nu isance, lit t er ing and ant i-social 

behaviour . The Com m it t ee had no conf idence t hat  t he 

app licant  had given clear  t hought  t o  t hese concerns and 

how  t o  allay resident s’ fears.  

 

An app licant  m ust  show  reso lve and com m it m ent  t o  t he 

Licensing Act  2003 and m eet  any out st and ing concerns, and 

t he com m it t ee d id  not  feel t hat  t he app licant  had show n 

t h is. The app licant  is ent it led  t o  reapply at  a lat er  dat e. 

How ever, t he Com m it t ee w ould  encourage t he app licant  t o  

ser iously consider  all t he issues and concerns raised by t he 

resident s, local businesses and responsib le aut hor it ies 

before do ing so. 
 

PRCE48. 

 
OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE AT THE 

PAVILION, 185A PARK ROAD, LONDON N8 
 

 The Licensing Of f icer , Dale Barret t , p resent ed t he repor t  on 

an ob ject ion m ade by Environm ent al Healt h  t o  a Tem porary 

Event  Not ice (TEN) at  The Pavilion , 185A Park Road, N8. As a 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 

consequence of  t he recent  Police Reform  and Social 

Responsib ilit y Act , Environm ent al Healt h  w ere now  a 

responsib le aut hor it y w it h  t he ab ilit y t o  lodge ob ject ions t o  

TENs. 

 

Derek Pearce, Enforcem ent  Response, out lined t he 

ob ject ion t o  t he TENs applicat ion for  t he 30
t h
 June, for  t he 

provision o f  alcohol and regulat ed ent er t ainm ent  bet w een 

0000 and 0400. Mr Pearce m ade t he fo llow ing po in t s: 

• The specif ic concern w as t he Regulat ed Ent er t ainm ent  

aspect  o f  t he app licat ion, as t here w as a background 

of  no ise com plaint s associat ed w it h t he prem ises, 

par t icu lar ly in  relat ion t o  an event  held  on 26 May 2012.  

• On 26 May, com plain t s had been received in  respect  o f  

m usic being p layed in  t he ground f loor  being aud ib le 

out side t he prem ises. 

• It  w as felt  t hat  such event s should  not  t ake p lace unt il 

t he app licant  had w orked w it h  t he Council t o  pro t ect  

local resident s f rom  no ise nu isance. 

 

In  response t o  quest ions raised by t he Com m it t ee, Mr 

Pearce m ade t he fo llow ing po in t s: 

• The m easures suggest ed t o  address t he issues raised 

w ould  be sound-proof ing, and addressing t he issue o f  

no ise escape f rom  t he doors opening and closing, 

ideally by m eans o f  a lobby door .  

• It  w as conf irm ed t hat  it  w ould  be d if f icu lt  t o  m ake t he 

necessary changes in  advance of  t he proposed dat e 

for  t h is TEN. 

• Wit hout  t he issues being reso lved, concern w as 

expressed regard ing t he proposed t im e of  000 t o  0400 

as t h is w as a part icu lar ly no ise-sensit ive t im e and, 

w ere t he m usic at  a sim ilar  level t o  previously, t here 

w ould  be an expect at ion o f  com plain t s.  

 

Pet er  Mudahy addressed t he Com m it t ee on behalf  o f  t he 

app licant , Mr Cornelius, and m ade t he fo llow ing po in t s: 

• The event  had been runn ing for  t hree years, once a 

m ont h, but  in  recent  m ont hs t here had been negat ive 

in form at ion circu lat ed t o  resident s about  t he event , 

encouraging people t o  m ake com plain t s. 

• This w as t he app licant ’s so le source o f  incom e, and 

w as an event  cat er ing t o  an o lder , respect ab le 

client ele, w ho respect ed t he resident ial nat ure o f  t he 

area. 20 em ployees relied on incom e f rom  t he m ont h ly 

event s. 

• This w as a w ell-m anaged, t icket -only event , w h ich t he 

com m unit y looked forw ard t o  each m ont h.  

• It  w as felt  t hat  t he com plain t s being m ade w ere on ly 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 

as a resu lt  o f  t he let t ers being circu lat ed against  t he 

event ; w hereas t he event  had been runn ing for  t hree 

years w it hout  prob lem s. 

• It  w as acknow ledged t hat  im provem ent s cou ld  be 

m ade t o  t he fabr ic o f  t he venue, and discussions w ere 

t aking p lace w it h  t he prem ises ow ner regard ing t h is, 

but  t here w ere no  issues in  respect  o f  t he w ay t he 

event  it self  w as m anaged. 

 

In  response t o  quest ions f rom  t he Com m it t ee, t he 

app licant s advised t hat  t hey d id  t urn  t he m usic dow n w hen 

request ed in  order  t o  m anage no ise, and w ere looking int o  

t he possib ilit y o f  a device t o  m in im ise t he escape of  no ise. 

 

Ms Barret t  advised t hat  Com m it t ee t hat , w ere t hey t o  grant  

t he app licat ion, t hey had t he abilit y t o  app ly a condit ion 

f rom  t he m ain prem ises licence t o  t hat  perm ission, or  t o add 

a new  condit ion.  

 

Mr Pearce advised t hat , w ere t he app licat ion grant ed, he 

w ould  w ish t here t o  be a condit ion at t ached in  respect  o f  

pro t ect ing nearby no ise-sensit ive residences f rom  no ise 

nu isance, alt hough h is recom m endat ion w ould  rem ain t hat  

t he app licat ion for  a TEN be refused.  

 

Mr Muhady concluded by saying t hat  t he app licant  w as 

reliant  on revenue f rom  t h is event , w h ich w as w elcom ed by 

t he com m unit y as an opport un it y t o  relax w it h  food, m usic 

and f r iends once a m ont h. The event  had been runn ing for 

36 m ont hs in  a row , and t he Com m it t ee w as asked t o  g ive 

t he app licant  t he opport un it y t o  cont inue w it h  it . 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Com m it t ee carefu lly considered t he app licat ion, t he 

represent at ion f rom  Environm ent al Healt h , t he Council’s 

St at em ent  o f  Licensing Policy and sect ion 182 o f  t he 

gu idance, and it  w as t he Com m it t ee’s decision t o  allow  a 

t em porary event  not ice for  t he 30
t h
 June, but  on ly on t he 

fo llow ing t erm s: 

 

1) That  t he hours o f  t he event  w ill be f rom  0000 t o  0300. 

 

2) That  t he app licant  is t o  keep a log o f  com plain t s and a 

cont act  person is t o  be on sit e t o  deal w it h  any 

com plain t s t hat  m ay ar ise. 

 

3) That  t he applicant  t ake st eps t o  ensure t hat  no m usic 

p layed in  t he licensed prem ises is aud ib le at  or  w it h in 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 

t he sit e boundary of  any resident ial proper t y. 

 

As an in form at ive, t he Com m it t ee w ould  like t o  st ress t hat  it  

is t he app licant ’s responsib ilit y t o  adhere t o  t he t erm s of  t he 

TEN and ensure t hat  necessary arrangem ent s are m ade t o 

cont ro l noise nuisance. 
 

PRCE49. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There w ere no it em s of  urgent  business. 

 

 

 

The m eet ing closed at  23:15hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 

 


